
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street) 

To: Councillors Rynn, Edwards (Chair) and 
Skeats 

 Direct:  0118 937 2368 
e-mail: 
julie.quarmby@reading.gov.uk 
 
8 March 2021 

 
Your contact is: Julie Quarmby - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 - 16 MARCH 2021 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 1 will be held on Tuesday, 16 March 
2021 at 9.30 am as an online meting via Microsoft Teams. The Agenda for the meeting is set 
out below. 
 
 
  WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

 (a) Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the items for consideration; 
 
(b) Councillors to declare whether they wish to speak on the 
grounds they: 
(i) Have submitted a relevant representation; or 
(ii) Will be speaking on behalf of someone who has 
submitted a relevant representation. 
 

  

2. MINUTES 
 

 3 - 18 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing 
Applications Sub-Committee 1 held on 8 December 2020 and 
22 December 2020 as correct records. 
 

  

3. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 
OXFORD FOOD & WINE, 512 OXFORD ROAD, READING 

 

 19 - 78 

 To consider an application for the review of a Premises Licence in 
respect of Oxford Food and Wine, 512 Oxford Road, Reading, RG30 
1EG. 
 

  



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MINUTES – 8 DECEMBER 2020 

1 

 

Present: Councillors Edwards (Chair), Maskell and Rynn. 

1. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meetings of Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 held on 10 
November 2020 and 19 November 2020 were confirmed as a correct record. 

2. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE – OXFORD ROAD 
SUPERMARKET, OXFORD ROAD, READING 

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by Oxford Road Supermarket Ltd for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect 
of Oxford Road Supermarket, 267-271 Oxford Road, Reading, RG1 7PY. 

The report stated that there was currently no licence in force at the premises and the 
application was for the grant of a Premises Licence to permit the following licensable 
activities: 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol (off the premises) 

Monday to Sunday 0700 hours until 0000 hours 

Hours the Premises are open to the Public 

Monday to Sunday 0700 hours until 0000 hours 

A copy of the application form was attached to the report at Appendix DF-1. 

During the 28 day consultation period for the application, representations had been 
received from Reading Borough Council, Thames Valley Police and Oxford Road Safer 
Neighbourhood Forum.  The representations were attached to the report at Appendix DF-
2, DF-3 and DF-4 respectively. 

The report stated that in considering representations received, the Licensing Authority had 
a duty to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as 
follows: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 

The report stated that any conditions placed on the premises licence should be appropriate 
and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and that the Licensing 
Authority could grant the application as applied for, modify or refuse an application should 
it be deemed appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

The report set out paragraphs 1.2-1.5 and 8.41-8.49 from the Secretary of State’s guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) and paragraphs 3.1, 3.2, 
5.6, 5.7, 6.1, 6.2, 6.11-6.18, 10.1 and 10.3 from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
(2018). 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MINUTES – 8 DECEMBER 2020 

2 

 

Dan Fundrey, Licensing Enforcement Officer from Reading Borough Council, attended the 
meeting and presented the report. 

The applicant, Oxford Road Supermarket Ltd, was represented by Jon Payne, Licensing 
Lawyers, who addressed the Sub-Committee on the application and responded to 
questions.  Dana Hama Marad, the Director of the company and Designated Premises 
Supervisor, also attended the meeting. 

Peter Narancic, Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer, Reading Borough Council, and Simon 
Wheeler, Thames Valley Police, were both present and addressed the Sub-Committee on 
their representations regarding the application as stated in the report. 

Proposed amended licence conditions had been presented by the applicant, and by Thames 
Valley Police at the meeting. 

Resolved - 

(1) That, in order to promote the four licensing objectives and having regard to 
the oral and written representations made, the Secretary of State’s guidance 
as set out in the report and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy as set 
out in the report, the application in respect of Oxford Road Supermarket, 
267-271 Oxford Road, be granted as follows: 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol (off the Premises) 

Monday to Sunday  0700 hours until 0000 hours 

(2) That the premises be open to the public as follows: 

Monday to Sunday  0700 hours until 0000 hours 

(3) That the following conditions be attached to the licence: 

1. Staff employed to sell alcohol shall undergo training upon induction.  
This shall include, but not be limited to: 

 Understanding of the four licensing objectives 

 The premises age verification policy (Challenge 25) 

 Dealing with refusal of sales 

 Proxy purchasing 

 Reco
[...]
 to an authorised officer of Reading Borough Council, 
Thames Valley Police or Home Office Immigration upon request. 

3. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE – BUTTS CONVENIENCE 
STORES, OXFORD ROAD, READING 

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by Thames Valley Police for the review of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Butts Convenience Stores, 205 Oxford Road, Reading, RG1 7BX. 

Page 7



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MINUTES – 8 DECEMBER 2020 

6 

 

 

The report stated that Thames Valley Police had submitted the application for the review 
of the Premises Licence due to concerns that the premises was failing to promote the 
licencing objectives via insufficient measures to ensure due diligence and compliance with 
the conditions in place on their licence.  This had led to staff working at the premises 
without proof of their right to work or any training given on the sale of alcohol or the 
licensing objectives.  A copy of the review application form and appendices were attached 
to the report at Appendix LIC-1. 

During the 28 day consultation period for the application, representations had been 
received from Reading Borough Council, which were attached to the report at Appendix 
LIC-2. 

A copy of the Premises Licence was attached at Appendix LIC-3, which authorised the 
following licensable activities: 

Sale of Alcohol by Retail (Off the Premises) 

Monday to Saturday  0800 hours until 2300 hours 
Sunday   1000 hours until 2230 hours 
Good Friday   0800 hours until 2230 hours 
Christmas Day  1200 hours until 1500 hours and 1900 hours until 2230 hours 

Additional information was also supplied by Thames Valley Police. 

The report stated that in determining the review application the Licensing Authority had a 
duty to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as 
follows: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 

The report further stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority must 
also have had regard to the representations received, the Licensing Authority’s statement 
of licensing policy and any relevant section of the statutory guidance to licensing 
authorities.  Furthermore, in determining the application, the Licensing Authority could 
take such of the following steps as it considered appropriate and proportionate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 Take no further action 

 To issue formal warnings to the premises supervisor and/or premises licence holder 

 Modify the conditions of the licence (including, but not limited to hours of operation 
of licensable activities) 

 Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 

 Remove the designated premises licence supervisor 

 Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 

 Revoke the licence 

Page 8



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MINUTES – 8 DECEMBER 2020 

7 

 

(Where the Sub-Committee took a step mentioned in the third and fourth bullet points 
above it may provide that the modification or exclusion was to have effect for a period not 
exceeding three months or permanently). 

The report set out paragraphs 11.19, 11.20, 11.22 and 11.23 from the Secretary of State’s 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) and paragraphs 
1.6, 3.2, 5.13, 6.1, 6.5, 9,1, 9.2, 9.15 and 9.16 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy (2018). 

Dan Fundrey, Licensing Enforcement Officer from Reading Borough Council, attended the 
meeting and presented the report. 

Simon Wheeler from Thames Valley Police addressed the Sub-Committee on the review 
application and responded to questions. 

Mark Groves, Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer, Reading Borough Council, addressed 
the Sub-Committee and responded to questions on the representations made by the Council 
as a Responsible Authority. 

Daljit Khurana, the Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor, was also 
present at the meeting and was represented by Surendra Panchal, Personal Licence Courses 
Ltd, who addressed the Sub-Committee on the application and responded to questions. 

Amended proposed licence conditions had been submitted by Thames Valley Police 
following consultation with the Premises Licensing Holder and Reading Borough Council 
Licensing Team. 

The Premises Licence Holder’s representative requested at the meeting that the 
operational hours for licensable activities be amended to 0700 hours until 0000 hours. 

Resolved - 

(1) That, having reviewed the Premises Licence in respect of Butts Convenience 
Stores, 205 Oxford Road, with regard to the oral and written representations 
made, the Secretary of State’s guidance as set out in the report and the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy as set out in the report, the conditions 
of the Premises Licence be modified in order to ensure the premises were 
properly managed in accordance with the licensing objectives and that 
current non-mandatory conditions and Licensing Act 1964 conditions attached 
to the licence be removed and the following conditions be attached to the 
Licence: 

1. Staff employed to sell alcohol shall undergo training upon induction.  
This shall include, but not be limited to: 

 The four licensing objectives 

 The premises age verification policy (Challenge 25) 

 Dealing with refusal of sales 

 Proxy purchasing 

 Recognising valid identity documents not in the English language 

 Identifying attempts by intoxicated persons to purchase alcohol 

 Identifying signs of intoxication 

Page 9



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MINUTES – 8 DECEMBER 2020 

8 

 

 Conflict management 

 How to identify and safeguard vulnerable persons who attend and 
leave the premises 

 Drug policy and substance awareness including their effects and 
types of drug par
[...]
e congregation of street drinkers within the 
vicinity of the premises and how they intend to support the Public 
Space Protection Order.  The dispersal policy shall be made available 
for inspection to authorised officers of Reading Borough Council and 
Thames Valley Police upon request; 

15. The Premises Licence Holder shall use secure screening shutters to 
cover all alcohol while the premises is open to the public outside 
permitted hours for the sale of alcohol; 

(2) That the operational hours for licensable activities remain unchanged. 

 

(The meeting started at 9.30 am and finished at 1.52 pm) 

Page 12



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MINUTES – 22 DECEMBER 2020 

1 

 

Present: Councillors Edwards (Chair), Carnell and Rynn. 

4. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meetings of Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 held 26 November 
2020 and 1 December 2020 were confirmed as a correct record. 

5. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE – WILLIS AND SHORT 
NEWSAGENT, OXFORD ROAD, READING  

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application made by Thames Valley Police on 9 November 2020 for the review of a Premises 
Licence in respect of Willis and Short Newsagent, 341 Oxford Road, Reading.  

The review had been requested due to concerns that Mr Patel, the Premises Licence 
Holder, was failing to uphold the licensing objectives in operating his business premises. 
This included a failing in a test purchase involving a child in April 2019 where four cans of 
Red Stripe lager were sold to a child.   

A copy of the review application form and appendices were attached to the report at 
Appendix LIC-1. 

During the 28-day consultation period for the application, representations had been 
received from Reading Borough Council, which were attached to the report at Appendix 
LIC-2. 

A copy of the current Premises Licence was attached at Appendix LIC-3, which authorised 
the following licensable activities: 

Sale of Alcohol by Retail (Off the Premises) 

Monday - Saturday  from 0530 hours until 2300 hours 

Sunday    from 0900 hours until 2300 hours 

Hours open to the Public 

Monday to Saturday from 0530 hrs until 2300 hrs 

Sunday 0600hrs until 2300 hrs 

Thames Valley Police recommended that the conditions of the premise licence be modified 
to include additional conditions that would aid the Premises Licence Holder in the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. Thames Valley Police, Reading Borough Council’s 
Licensing Team and Mr Donne, of Silver Fox Licensing Consultants, on behalf of the 
Premises Licence Holder, had had positive discussions with each other since the review. A 
test purchase for alcohol by a child in November 2020 had been passed and the log of 
refusals of alcohol contained in the refusals book had been entered correctly.   

On Friday 18 December 2020 a series of conditions had been agreed between parties, which 
would meet with the concerns raised by Thames Valley Police.  

Page 13



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MINUTES – 22 DECEMBER 2020 

2 

 

Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Team also suggested a condition regarding secure 
screen shuttering to cover all alcohol while the premises was open to the public. This 
proposal was not agreed by Mr Donne on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder. Mr Donne 
invited the Sub-Committee to consider extending the licensable hours to the opening hours 
as a way of resolving the secure screen shuttering.  

The Sub-Committee received oral representations at the meeting from the following 
parties: 

 Simon Wheeler, Thames Valley Police 

 William Donne, Silver Fox Licensing Consultants, on behalf of Mr Vipul Patel, the 
Premises Licence Holder 

 Peter Narancic, Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer  

Mr Patel was also present at the meeting.  

The Sub-Committee considered the written and oral representations made. It had regard 
to all relevant sections of the Secretary of State’s Guidance (April 2018), Reading Borough 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (2018) and case law, as stated in the report.  In 
addition, the Sub-Committee kept in mind the four licensing objectives, which were as 
follows: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 

The Sub-Committee found, from the evidence presented as recently as September 2020, 
that there had been failings in management procedures and breaches of conditions which 
reflected some of the issues that had been raised in other inspections.  These included: 

 The licence on display at the premises was out of date. 

 Training in respect of the licensing objectives was poor with staff not understanding 
what was required to fulfil these licensing objectives. 

 Although the CCTV system was in operation staff could not download the records if 
asked to do so.  

The Sub-Committee determined that the conditions put forward by Reading Borough 
Council’s Licensing Team, and Thames Valley Police and agreed to by the Premises Licence 
Holder were appropriate and proportionate to promoting the licensing objectives and found 
those conditions proposed relevant and reasonable. It did not consider that extending the 
licensable hours to the opening hours was sensible or proportionate, given the previous 
management failings. The Sub-Committee decided that although the condition suggested 
by the Licensing Authority in respect of screening alcohol during opening hours outside of 
licensable hours was itself an offence under the Licensing Act 2003, it should be added as 
a condition to remind the Premises Licence Holder of their obligations under the Licensing 
Act 2003.  

The Sub-Committee was pleased to note that there had been co-operation by the Premises 
Licence Holder since the review had been brought. It noted that a test purchase in 
November 2020 for alcohol by a child had been passed, and that the fitting of external 
CCTV camera and its operation was due to take place before the New Year. 

Page 14



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MINUTES – 22 DECEMBER 2020 

3 

 

The Sub-Committee hoped the tightening of conditions would achieve the objectives set 
out under the Licensing Act. 

Resolved - 

That in order to promote the four licensing objections and having regard to the  
representations made, both orally and written, together with the Secretary of State’s 
Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
(2018), the Sub-Committee concluded that it was appropriate and proportionate for the 
Premises Licence to have tighter conditions which would ensure that the premises were 
properly managed in accordance with the licensing objectives. Therefore, the licence be 
amended to include the following conditions  

1. Staff employed to sell alcohol shall undergo training upon induction before 
they are allowed to sell alcohol. This shall include, but not be limited to: 

• The premises age verification policy  
• The Four Licensing objectives  
• Dealing with refusal of sales  
• Proxy purchasing  
• Recognising valid identity documents not in the English language  
• Identifying attempts by intoxicated persons to purchase alcohol  
• Identifying signs of intoxication  
• Conflict management  
• How to identify and safeguard vulnerable persons who attend and leave 

the premises  

(a) Refresher training shall be provided every 6 (six) months 

(b) Signed induction and refresher training records are to be kept for a 
minimum of 2 (Two) years of the date of training and made available 
for inspection by a Police Officer or authorised officer of Reading 
Borough Council upon request 

(c) All staff authorised to sell alcohol shall be trained to a minimum of BII 
Level 1 award in responsible alcohol retailing (ARAR) or any other 
similar curriculum within four weeks for existing and subsequent 
employees and provide evidence o
[...]
ority under the Licensing Act 2003, in regard to 
the objectives of Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Prevention of Public 
Nuisance, Public Safety and Protection of Children from Harm.  

This application for review has been submitted in order to address the failure of 
the premises licence holder to promote the licensing objectives in regard to the 
premises licence holder and a number of staff being complicit in the handling of 
stolen goods by buying alcohol stolen from other stores in Reading. 

4. Date of receipt of application:   27 January 2021

 A copy of the review application received is attached at Appendix DF1 

5. Date of closure of period for representations: 24 February 2021

6. Representations received:

During the 28 day consultation period, representations were received in regard to this 
review application from: 

Reading Borough Council Licensing Team. Shown at Appendix DF2 

7. Background
The premises are a convenience store with an off-licence located on Oxford Road. The 
Licensing Act 2003 premises licence was first granted on 24/11/2005. The licence was 
transferred to the current owner on 17/05/2019. 

The Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor is: Mr Thinesh Sinniah. 

The premises currently has the benefit of a premises licence. A copy of the current 
licence LP2002472 is attached at Appendix DF3 

Page 19

Agenda Item 3



 2 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities: 
 
Hours for the supply of alcohol for Off Sales  
Monday to Sunday from 0800hrs until 2300hrs 
 
8.  Licensing Objectives and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Policy Statement 
In determining this application, the Licensing Authority has a duty to carry out its 
functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, which are as follows: 
 

• the prevention of crime and disorder; 
• public safety 
• the prevention of public nuisance 
• the protection of children from harm 
 

In determining this application, the Licensing Authority must also have regard to the 
representations received, the Licensing Authority’s statement of licensing policy and 
any relevant section of the statutory guidance to licensing authorities.  
 
 
9. Power of Licensing Authority on the determination of a Review 
In determining the application, the sub-committee can take such steps as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, which are: 

 
1. take no further action 
2. to exclude a qualifying club activity from the scope of the certificate    
3. modify the conditions on the certificate  
4. suspend the certificate for a period not exceeding three months 
5. withdraw the certificate 

 
Where the sub-committee takes a step mentioned in 2 or 3 it may provide that the 
modification or exclusion is to have effect for a period not exceeding three months 
or permanently. 
 
Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 April 
2018 
 
Licensing objectives and aims 
 
1.2 The legislation provides a clear focus on the promotion of the four statutory 
objectives which must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken.  

1.3 The licensing objectives are:  
 
• The prevention of crime and disorder;  
• Public safety;  
• The prevention of public nuisance; and  
• The protection of children from harm.  
 
1.4 Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing 
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount 

Page 20



 3 

consideration at all times.  
1.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and 
purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone 
involved in licensing work.  

 They include:  

 protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social    
 behaviour and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed    
 premises;  
 
Purpose 
 
1.7 This Guidance is provided to licensing authorities in relation to the 
[...]
ions and 
further GDPR concerns surrounding the identification of others within the footage and 
other personal information relating to the PLH. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



 
 
As stated within the case law within East Lindsey District Council v Abu Hanif, “the promotion of 

the licensing objectives requires a prospective consideration of what is warranted in the public 
interest having regard to the twin considerations of prevention and deterrence”. 
 
It is in response to this scenario that Thames Valley Police are making this application for the 
review of this premises licence in order that the licensing sub-committee may have the opportunity 
to assess both the impact of this premises licence and the ability of the premises licence holder to 
promote the licensing objectives.  
 
  
 
Thames Valley Police submit the following sections from within the Reading Borough 
Council statement of licensing policy and the current Secretary of States section 182 
guidance as relevant to our review application. 
 
 
Secretary of States Section 182 Guidance 
 
11.19 Where the licensing authority considers that action under its statutory powers is appropriate, 
it may take any of the following steps:  
• modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new conditions or 
any alteration or omission of an existing condition), for example, by reducing the hours of opening 
or by requiring door supervisors at particular times;  
• exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example, to exclude the 
performance of live music or playing of recorded music (where it is not within the incidental live 
and recorded music exemption);  
• remove the designated premises supervisor, for example, because they consider that the 
problems are the result of poor management;  
• suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;  
• revoke the licence.  
 
11.20 In deciding which of these powers to invoke, it is expected that licensing auth
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
1.  Signs must be diplayed requesting customers leave the shop quietly to respect 

residents.  
 
Protection of Children from Harm 
 
1.  A recognised proof of age scheme and/or photo driving licences must be  

used at the premises. 
 

2.  Signs must be displayed and staff must be trained to deal with any under age 
sales.   
 
Annex 3 
 
Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
  
N/A 
 
Annex 4  
 
Plans 
 
As attached plan no.RGL/01 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes 22 December 2020

	3 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - OXFORD FOOD & WINE, 512 OXFORD ROAD, READING
	LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING ON 16 MARCH 2021
	4. Date of receipt of application:   27 January 2021
	 A copy of the review application received is attached at Appendix DF1
	2. DF1 - TVP review application Oxford Food and Wine
	3. DF1 - TVP NOT FOR PUBLIC appendix 1-3
	5. DF1 - TVP for public Appendix 3
	6. DF2 - LIC rep Oxford Food & Wine Rep (1)
	6.5. DF2 Lic rep appendix RS-1 and RS-2
	7. DF3 - Oxford FW - Premises Licence Part A






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 16 MARCH 2021 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Edwards (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Rynn and Skeats 

 
 
6. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 1 held on 8 and 22 
December 2020 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 
7. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - OXFORD FOOD & WINE, 

512 OXFORD ROAD, READING  
 
The Deputy Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services submitted a report on 
an application made by Thames Valley Police on 27 January 2021 for the review of a 
Premises Licence in respect of Oxford Food and Wine, 512 Oxford Road, Reading, RG30 
1EG. 

The review had been requested due to concerns that Mr Sinniah, the Premises Licence 
Holder, had failed to promote the licensing objectives as the Premises Licence Holder 
and a number of staff had been complicit in the handling of stolen goods by buying 
alcohol stolen from other stores in Reading. 

A copy of the review application form and appendices were attached to the report at 
Appendix DF1. 

During the 28-day consultation period for the application, representations had been 
received from Reading Borough Council, which were attached to the report at Appendix 
DF2. 

A copy of the current Premises Licence was attached at Appendix DF3, which authorised 
the following licensable activities: 

Sale of Alcohol by Retail (Off the Premises) 

Monday to Sunday from 0800hrs until 2300hrs  

The Sub-Committee also considered additional written and CCTV information submitted 
by Thames Valley Police and Kubitha Kubendran, Greater London Solicitors Ltd, the 
representative of the Premises Licence Holder. 

The report stated that in determining the review application the Licensing Authority had 
a duty to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as 
follows: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; 

 The protection of children from harm. 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 16 MARCH 2021 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

The report further stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority 
must also have regard to the representations received, the Licensing Authority’s 
statement of licensing policy and any relevant section of the statutory guidance to 
licensing authorities.  Furthermore, in determining the application, the Licensing 
Authority could take such of the following steps as it considered appropriate and 
proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 Take no further action 

 To issue formal warnings to the premises supervisor and/or premises licence holder 

 Modify the conditions of the licence (including, but not limited to hours of 
operation of licensable activities) 

 Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 

 Remove the designated premises licence supervisor 

 Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 

 Revoke the licence 

(Where the Sub-Committee took a step mentioned in the third and fourth bullet points 
above it may provide that the modification or exclusion was to have effect for a period 
not exceeding three months or permanently.) 

The report set out paragraphs 1.2 to 1.5, 1.7, 1.8, 9.11, 9.42, 9.43, 11.2 and 11.16 to 
11.18 from the Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 issued in April 
2018.  The report set out paragraphs 1.6, 3.2, 9.12, 9.13, 9.15, 9.16, 9.18, 9.20 and 9.21 
of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

Ms Saba Naqshbandi, Barrister, Three Raymond’s Buildings, represented Thames Valley 
Police at the meeting and addressed the Sub-Committee on the review application.  
Simon Wheeler and Declan Smyth of Thames Valley Police also attended the meeting. 

Robert Smalley, Licensing Enforcement Officer attended the meeting and addressed the 
Sub-Committee on behalf of Reading Borough Council as a Responsible Authority. 

Mr Richard Hanstock, Barrister, Cornerstone Barristers, attended the meeting and 
addressed the Sub-Committee, and was accompanied by Mr Thinesh Sinniah, Premises 
Licence Holder who responded to questions. 

Dan Fundrey, Licensing Enforcement Officer, presented the report at the meeting. 

Resolved - 

In considering the written and oral representations, the Licensing Applications Sub-
Committee 1 considered the importance of the licensing objectives, the conditions 
put forward by the Reading Borough Council Licensing Team, and Thames Valley 
Police’s request for a revocation of the licence.  The Sub-Committee considered 
what they had heard and how appropriate and proportionate the conditions put 
forward by Reading Borough Council were to promoting the licensing objectives as 
opposed to a complete revocation of the licence.  They also considered Reading 
Borough Council’s statement of licensing policy and the statutory guidance made 
under the Licensing Act 2003, as stated above. 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 16 MARCH 2021 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

The Sub-Committee found that the issues caused within the vicinity of the 
premises as set out in the papers showed that there were levels generally of crime 
and disorder within the area.  There was sufficient evidence of failings under the 
licensing objectives to warrant revocation of the licence 

The Sub- Committee considered a tightening of the conditions could improve the 
situation at the premises but considered from what they had read and heard that 
they had no confidence in Mr Sinniah to actually comply with what he was required 
to do.  He had known it was wrong to purchase stolen alcohol yet continued to do 
so on 84 occasions, not 16 as each bottle was considered an occasion.  The Sub 
Committee found there had been management failings and breaches of conditions 
on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder and although this had resulted in 
compliance with those conditions, this was always after the event.  The Sub-
Committee considered the Premises Licence Holder had a responsibility under the 
Licensing Act 2003 to not undermine the licensing objectives and the wrongdoing 
of receiving stolen alcohol and selling it on was not upholding the licensing 
objectives.  The Sub-Committee had no confidence in the Premises Licence Holder 
to uphold the licensing objectives as he had purchased stolen alcohol because it 
was cheap without any consideration of the impact on other businesses or indeed 
within the area in fuelling crime and disorder for drug users.  The Sub-Committee 
did not consider he would in fact fulfil the licensing conditions if applied or 
genuinely work with the licensing authorities or police to fulfil his obligations.  His 
controlling influence in the business would hamper compliance and he had not 
shown he had complied with the conditions of his caution in sending a written 
apology to Marks & Spencer or complying with the fire risk assessment 
requirements.  The licence was therefore revoked. 

 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 11.54 am) 
 
 


